All amounts in thousands of US$ dollars, unless otherwise stated

Page 10 of 25

Asset retirement obligations

During the second quarter 2024, management identified old and non-operational structures which
were not identified in previous years and therefore were not recognized by the Group.

This omission resulted in material adjustments in comparative periods for retained earnings, net
income, underestimated asset retirement obligations liabilities and interest expenses related to
the present value and discount rate of these asset retirement obligations.

The accumulated amounts have been corrected by restating each of the affected items in the

consolidated income statement, consolidated balance sheet, consolidated statement of changes
in equity and consolidated cash flow for prior periods presented.

Impacts on the consolidated interim and annual financial statements

The effects on the consolidated financial statements of the Group are presented below.

(a) Consolidated income statement and of comprehensive income

Three month

period ended

2023

(As previously

reported)  Adjustments

2023

(Restated)

Operating expenses
Other income and expenses, net   (4,542)  165  (4,377)

Operating income   28,702  165  28,867

Net financial results
Financial expenses   (5,029)  (368)  (5,397)

Income before income tax   29,428  (203)  29,225

Net income for the period   24,068  (203)  23,865

Attributable to owners of the controlling entity   24,585  (203)  24,382

Attributable to non-controlling interests   (517)  -  (517)

Net income for the period   24,068  (203)  23,865

Six month

period ended

2023

(As previously

reported)  Adjustments

2023

(Restated)

Operating expenses
Other income and expenses, net   (10,486)  218  (10,268)

Operating income   52,561  218  52,779

Net financial results
Financial expenses   (11,146)  (687)  (11,833)

Income before income tax   50,372  (469)  49,903

Net income for the period   36,079  (469)  35,610

Attributable to owners of the controlling entity   36,531  (469)  36,062

Attributable to non-controlling interests   (452)  -  (452)

Net income for the period   36,079  (469)  35,610

(Free translation from the original in Spanish)
Nexa Resources Perú S.A.A. and subsidiaries

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
Periods ended on June 30
All amounts in thousands of US$ dollars, unless otherwise stated

Page 11 of 25

(b) Consolidated balance sheet

   Consolidated

January 1, 2023

(As previously

reported)  Adjustments

January 1,

2023

(Restated)

Non-current liabilities
Asset retirement and environmental obligations   96,591  12,007  108,598

   220,846  12,007  232,853

Total liabilities   490,112  12,007  502,119

Shareholders’ equity
 Retained earnings   62,735  (12,007)  50,728

Total shareholders’ equity   661,717  (12,007)  649,710

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   1,151,829  -  1,151,829

   Consolidated

2023

(As previously

reported)  Adjustments

2023

(Restated)

Non-current liabilities
Asset retirement and environmental obligations   102,156  13,417  115,573

   212,765  13,417  226,182

Total liabilities   513,118  13,417  526,535

Shareholders’ equity
Net income   48,341  (1,410)  46,931

 Retained earnings   157,580  (12,007)  145,573

Total shareholders’ equity   708,185  (13,417)  694,768

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   1,221,303  -  1,221,303

(c) Consolidated statement of cash flow

Three month

period ended

2023

(As previously

reported)  Adjustments

2023

(Restated)

Income before income tax   29,428  (203)  29,225

Interest and foreign exchange effects, net   2,735  368  3,103

Changes in accruals   2,586  (165)  2,421

Cash provided by operating activities   34,749  -  34,749

Six month

period ended

2023

(As previously

reported)  Adjustments

2023

(Restated)

Income before income tax   50,372  (469)  49,903

Interest and foreign exchange effects, net   9,289  687  9,976

Changes in accruals   6,866  (218)  6,648

Cash provided by operating activities   66,527  -  66,527

(Free translation from the original in Spanish)

Nexa Resources Perú S.A.A. and subsidiaries

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
Periods ended on June 30
All amounts in thousands of US$ dollars, unless otherwise stated

Page 12 of 25

(d) Consolidated statement of changes in shareholders’ equity

 (As previously reported)  (Restated)

Equity attributable to

owners of the controlling

entity

Equity attributable to

owners of the

controlling entity

Retained

earnings Total

Non-

controlling

interests

Total

shareholders’

equity Adjustments

Retained

earnings Total

Non-

controlling

interests

Total

shareholders’

equity

At March 31, 2023 (Restated) 169,526 682,563 (8,835) 673,728 (12,273) 157,253 670,290 (8,835) 661,455

Net income for the period 24,585 24,585 (517) 24,068 (203) 24,382 24,382 (517) 23,865

Total comprehensive income for the period 24,585 24,585 (517) 24,068 (203) 24,382 24,382 (517) 23,865

Other equity movements - 20 - 20 - - 20 - 20

At June 30, 2023 (Restated) 194,111 707,168 (9,352) 697,816 (12,476) 181,635 694,692 (9,352) 685,340

 (As previously reported)  (Restated)

 Equity attributable to

owners of the

controlling entity

 Equity attributable

to owners of the

controlling entity

Retained
earnings Total

Non-

controlling
interests

Total

shareholders’
equity Adjustments

Retained
earnings Total

Non-

controlling
interests

Total

shareholders’
equity

At January 1, 2023 (Restated) 157,580 670,617 (8,900) 661,717 (12,007) 145,573 658,610 (8,900) 649,710

Net income for the period 36,531 36,531 (452) 36,079 (469) 36,062 36,062 (452) 35,610

Total comprehensive income for the

period 36,531 36,531 (452) 36,079 (469) 36,062 36,062 (452) 35,610

Other equity movements - 20 - 20 - - 20 - 20

At June 30, 2023 (Restated) 194,111 707,168 (9,352) 697,816 (12,476) 181,635 694,692 (9,352) 685,340

(Free translation from the original in Spanish)
Nexa Resources Perú S.A.A. and subsidiaries

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
Periods ended on June 30
All amounts in thousands of US$ Dollars, unless otherwise stated

Page 13 of 29

3  Net revenues
revenue_engi

  Three-month period ended   Six-month period ended

  Note 2024   2023   2024   2023

Gross billing   294,210   212,286   513,434   418,035

Billing from products (i)   288,916  207,025  503,174  408,088

Billing from services 4 (i) 5,294  5,261  10,260  9,947

Taxes on sales   (42,528)  (32,629)  (74,014)  (60,516)

 Net revenues   251,682   179,657   439,420   357,519

revenue_engf

(i) Billing from products increased in the three-month ended on June 30, 2024, compared to the

same period of 2023 mainly due to the higher sales volumes and metal prices. The increase in
the six-month period ended on June 30, 2024 is mainly because of the higher volume sold
partially offset by lower zinc metal prices.

4  Expenses by nature
expenses_tri_engi

 Three-month period ended

   2024

  Cost of sales (iii)

Selling and

administrative

expenses

Mineral

exploration and

project

evaluation Total

Third-party services (i)  (70,893)  (3,109)  (6,316)  (80,318)

Raw materials and consumables used (ii)  (35,601)  -   (161)  (35,762)

Employee benefit expenses  (17,850)  (4,800)  (831)  (23,481)

Depreciation and amortization  (20,088)  (155)  (32)  (20,275)

Other expenses  (3,540)  (62)  (1,882)  (5,484)

   (147,972)  (8,126)  (9,222)  (165,320)
expenses_tri_engf
expensesb22_1i

 Three-month period ended
   2023

  Cost of sales (iii)

Selling and

administrative

expenses

Mineral

exploration and

project

evaluation Total

Third-party services (i)  (64,627)  (3,072)  (5,064) (72,763)

Raw materials and consumables used (ii)  (33,828)  -   (138) (33,966)

Employee benefit expenses  (14,451)  (3,371)  (1,141) (18,963)

Depreciation and amortization  (17,284)  (99)  -  (17,383)

Other expenses  (2,228)  (18)  (1,092) (3,338)

  (132,418) (6,560) (7,435) (146,413)

expensesb22_1f

expensea23_1i

 Six-month period ended

   2024

  Cost of sales (iii)

Selling and

administrative

expenses

Mineral

exploration and

project

evaluation Total

Third-party services (i)  (133,790)  (6,107)  (9,030) (148,927)

Raw materials and consumables used (ii)  (63,897)  -   (222) (64,119)

Employee benefit expenses  (35,945)  (10,244)  (1,781) (47,970)

Depreciation and amortization  (41,892)  (335)  (64) (42,291)

Other expenses  (6,442)  (87)  (2,786) (9,315)

  (281,966) (16,773) (13,883) (312,622)

expensea23_1f

(Free translation from the original in Spanish)

Nexa Resources Perú S.A.A. and subsidiaries

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
Periods ended on June 30
All amounts in thousands of US$ Dollars, unless otherwise stated

Page 14 of 25

expensea22_1i

 Six-month period ended

   2023

  Cost of sales (iii)

Selling and

administrative

expenses

Mineral

exploration and

project

evaluation Total

Third-party services (i) (124,533) (5,370) (9,676) (139,579)

Raw materials and consumables used (ii) (71,369) - (240) (71,609)

Employee benefit expenses (30,958) (6,437) (2,143) (39,538)

Depreciation and amortization (35,568) (187) - (35,755)

Other expenses (5,193) (73) (2,725) (7,991)

  (267,621) (12,067) (14,784) (294,472)
expensea22_1f

(i) Third-party services include the cost of freight and insurance. For the three and the six-month

periods ended on June 30, 2024, are US$ 5,294 and US$ 10,260, respectively (for the three
and the six-month periods ended on June 30, 2023 are US$ 5,261 and US$ 9,947,
respectively), see note 3.

(ii) Raw materials and consumables used decreased in the six-month period ended June 30, 2024,
mainly due to a decrease in unit prices of certain supplies used for production despite higher
volumes produced.

(iii) During the first semester of 2024, the Group recognized US$ 3,661 in Cost of sales related to